

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for **Quotation**

DEFK11038

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

WELDING, INC. 1712 Pennsylvania Ave Charleston, WV 25302 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DA15 1.10	NTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/19/	/2011				
ID OPENING DATE		/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		AT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			***	1	*
•			TORY PRE-BID MEETI		
	FOR 06/02/20	OTT AT T	:30 PM AT THE NEW DAPPROXIMATELY EI	CAL (0) WILES MES	Tr l
			ARKER 27.5 ON US R		_
	OF ELKINS A.	.   M T T E   M	ARRER 27.5 ON 05 R	***********	*
			******		
			060.00		
001	1	JB	968-20		\$ 1,729,850
		ENSTON P	ROJECT ELKINS ARME	D FORCES CENTER	11/0.7,
	VIIIIII DAI				
			MANDATORY PRE-BID		
			MINI DE MEID ON O	LC (02 /2011 AT	
	A MANDATORY	BKE-BID	WILL BE HELD ON 0 ELKINS AFRC PROJEC	TO CATED TOCATED	
			ELKINS AFRO PROJEC ES WEST OF ELKINS		
			EAST (SEE ENCLOSE		
	Z/.5 ON US	KUUIE 33	ARE REQUIRED TO AT	TEND THIS MEETING	
	TNIEKESIED	VALITED L	HE MANDATORY PRE-E	STD SHALL RESULT I	N N
			THE BID. NO ONE		
			ONE BIDDER.		
	REFREDENT M				
	AN ATTENDAN	CE SHEET	WILL BE MADE AVAI	LABLE FOR ALL	
	POTENTIAL B	IDDERS T	O COMPLETE. THIS	WILL SERVE AS THE	
			ERIFYING ATTENDANC		SA
			O PROVIDE YOUR COM		
			ON THE ATTENDANCE		$\Delta {f T}_{ij}^{\mu  u  u  u  u  u  u  u  u  u  u  u  u  u $
	‡N DISQUALI	F‡CATION		STATE WILL NOT	
	ACCEPT ANY	other po	CUMENTATION TO VER	RIFY ATTENDANCE.	
			SES REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	L CONDITIONS	- www.epples.Zer.c.
SIGNATURE	MOR		TELEPHONE		6/16/11
TITLE 7	10.0. Car	IEEIN (	-0335167	ADDDESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

NSFRT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm</a> and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **4.** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

#### SECTION I – BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted

**SUBMITTED BY:** 

WELDING, INC (hereinafter called "Bidder")

West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV

SUBMITTED TO: The State of West Virginia

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda issued, hereby proposes to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:

#### ELKINS AFRC UTILITY EXTENSION ELKINS, RANDOLPH COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

All in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by Capitol Engineering, Inc., 1206 Kanawha Blvd E, Suite 201, Charleston, WV 25301.

BASE BID:

For the Sum of: One Million Seven Hundled
Thousand EIGHT Hundred Fifty (S

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for occupancy and use no later than 120 calendar days (or less, if feasible) from Notice to Proceed. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with GP-54 of the General Provisions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Contractor to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not to be construed in any sense a penalty. Additional schedule requirements for this contract include: 1) Clearing and grubbing for the right-of-way shall be completed within 15 calendar days from Notice to Proceed; 2) Water service for domestic use must be substantially complete within 75 calendar days from Notice to Proceed.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and their proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including

4	cé	 ),i	b CERT	IFICATE OF LIA				DATE (BURONTYN)
inoc LN:			NCE AGENCY'S N	NAME AND ADDRESS	ONLY AND HOLDER. ALTER TH	CONFERS N THIS CERTIFICA E COVERAGE A	UED AS A MATTER OF ORIGINAL WASHINGTON THE COMMENTS OF AMERICA PROPERTY THE PO	E CERTIFICATE
ski u	isa					FFORDING COV VSURER 'S		MAIO 8
anisti di s	189				meunens II	SURER'S	NAME	
COI	T	٦A(	CTOR'S NAME AN	ND ADDRESS	1	<u> VSURER'S</u>	NAME	_
					HELINER DE			
CO	ÆÆ	GE						
A	KH	QUI	REMEMT, TERM OR CONDITION	OWHAVE SEEN ISSUED TO THE HIS N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER C D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HE NY MAYE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID C	MANS.	T TO ALL THE TEX	NS, EKCLISSONS AND CO	HOTWITHSTANDING LAY BE ISSUED OR KOTKICHS OF SUCH
			THE SERVICE.	PALITY ALIENSA	R. Talking	NEW MEAN OF		1,000,000
		05 47	COMMERCIAL OCHERAL CHRISTA				EACH CCCUMENCE CANADA TO REMIED FRIENSES (ES COUTOGE)	50,000
		- Alle	CANNER MADE X CCCUM				ALED EAP OLY one prose!	5,000 1,000,000
A						] 	PERSONNELS ASMULURY DEFISAL ADDREGATE	2,000,000
		92	IL MOSINE WATER WITH APPLICATE THE				PRODUCTE - COMPLOP AGG	12,000,000
		· , 645 F	DECRET AND THE PROPERTY OF T		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CLOTHINGS SHARE CIVIL	*1,000,000
		X	all owned autos				BOOK HENNY	i
A		X	HAMED AUTOR				BODELY INTERPY (Per scorercy	1
			HON-OWNED AUTOS			A Principal of the Prin	PROPERTY DAMAGE	•
		GAU	THOS TITLETTY	1001 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011			MATO CHAY - EA ACCIDENT	1
			MIT NUTO				OTHER THAN SA ACC	1
		<b>320</b>	EIN INTRUCTOR LANGE IN				EACH DOCUMENCE.	15,000,000
В		X	OCOUR CLAIMS MADE	A COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF THE P			AGGREDATE	15,000,000
B			apailants 6				TOWNS NO. OF STREET, S	•
		Н	RETENTION 3					
	WOR		CONFERNATION				X BREATH ON	500,000
C	AMY	PAROL	HISTORIPARTHEMENSCUTIVE			}	EL EACHACCHENT	The second secon
700			CALCULAR PROPRIES.  APPLICATE CHARGE PROPRIES.  APPLICATE		,		FIL CISEASE - POLICY UNIT	Particular and Control of the Contro
	OTH	عاده 11:			- Constant			
	-							
4	(UP)	ON O	P CASIATIONS/LOCATIONS/VENC	ides coverage for V	MT/ NEGGIAL PROY	Tode £73	4.2 (Mandolid	is). Owner
Lie A•	up) wh	Oy ite	ers nability inclu et Architect's Cou	ides coverage for v isultants, and Lando	r. va. V Swiers 21	re to be na	med as addition	nal insureds
(It	re	it 1	project's name and	address)				
-			TE HOLDER		CANCELLA			
			AGENCY'S NAME	and address	ORATE TREASON HOT OF SOLVEN	r, this reliend fille Ederthychte Hold Eligation of Lasti	mbopolices becambeled for yall endeavor to mai en haned to the left; but i for de any ighd upon the i	<u>30</u> days wanten Verme to do so shall
!					Wilder Strate Co.	PACIENTATIVE		Apple to the second sec

maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

#1 #2

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same effect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: WENDING, INC

712 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

Address: Charles lon

Phone: 304 3

6-0763

Address: V 75303

Fax: <u>304 343-5498</u>

Tax Cert#: <u>55-033516</u>7

**END OF SECTION I** 

#### SECTION 02230 - SITE CLEARING

#### PART 1 - GENERAL

#### 1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS

A. Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary Conditions and Division 1 Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

#### 1.2 SUMMARY

#### A. Section Includes:

- 1. Protecting existing vegetation to remain.
- 2. Removing existing vegetation.
- 3. Clearing and grubbing.
- 4. Stripping and stockpiling topsoil.
- 5. Removing above- and below-grade site improvements.
- 6. Disconnecting, capping or sealing, and removing site utilities.
- 7. Temporary erosion- and sedimentation-control measures.

#### B. Related Sections:

- 1. Division 1 Section "Temporary Facilities" for temporary utility services, construction and support facilities, security and protection facilities.
- 2. Division 1 Section "Field Engineering" for field engineering and surveying.

#### 1.3 DEFINITIONS

- A. Subsoil: All soil beneath the topsoil layer of the soil profile, and typified by the lack of organic matter and soil organisms.
- B. Surface Soil: Soil that is present at the top layer of the existing soil profile at the Project site. In undisturbed areas, the surface soil is typically topsoil; but in disturbed areas such as urban environments, the surface soil can be subsoil.
- C. Topsoil: Top layer of the soil profile consisting of existing native surface topsoil or existing inplace surface soil and is the zone where plant roots grow.
- D. Plant-Protection Zone: Area surrounding individual trees, groups of trees, shrubs, or other vegetation to be protected during construction, and indicated on Drawings.
- E. Tree-Protection Zone: Area surrounding individual trees or groups of trees to be protected during construction, and defined by a circle concentric with each tree with a radius 1.5 times the diameter of the drip line unless otherwise indicated.
- F. Vegetation: Trees, shrubs, groundcovers, grass, and other plants.

#### **SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS**

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of all adjustments in Contract Sum.

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
SITE GI	ENERAL CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION			11402	11402
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	50,00000	50,00000
2	General Administration	1	LS	20,0000	20.000=
3	Project Quality Control	1	LS	10.0000	10.00000
4	WVDOH Encroachment Permit (Allowance)	1	LS	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
SITE PI	REPARATION				
5	Site Preparation	1	LS	100,0000	100,0000
6	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	LS	10,0000	10.000"
7	Waste Removal	2	TN	1500	3000
EARTH	WORK				
8	Unclassified Excavation	1	LS	25,0000	25.0000
9	Soil Drying	5	TN	5000	25000
10	Soil Conditioning - 12"	100	SY	2000	2,0000
11	Over-Excavation	100	SY	25 10	2 5000
12	6" Subsurface Drains	500	LF	2500	12,50000
ROADS					
13	HMA Wearing Course	200	TN	15000	30,000 0
14	WVDOH Type A Pavement Repair	550	LF	800	44.000"
15	Gravel Paving	200	SY	1500	3 000 "
	LLANEOUS				
16	Revegatation	1	LS	ID DOOM	10 0000
$\frac{10}{17}$	Field Fencing	100	LF	70,000-	75000
18	16' Double Swing Farm Gate	1	EA	5002	5000
19	Security Fencing	500	LF	6000	30,0000
20	12' Swing Gate	2	EA	1.0000	200000
21	Bollards	10	EA	2002	2' 000"
WATER			·		
22	6" PVC Water	8,400	LF	3/20	202 40000
23	6" DIP Water	200	LF	5000	10 00000
24	8" DIP Water	60	LF	6000	3.6000
25	12" DIP Water	160	LF	75 00	12.0000
26	12" Steel Casing (Bore and Jack)	110	LF	17500	19 2500
27	12" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	60	LF	1252	7.5000
28	Concrete Encasement, Water	330	LF	80 2	26 4000
29	Air Release Valve	1	EA	1.5000	1:50000
30	6" Gate Valve	5	EA	1.0000	5.0000
31	Fire Hydrant	1	EA	4 0000	4 00000
32	Fire Pump and Enclosure	1	LS	180,000°	180 000 00
33	Water Tanks, 75,000 gallon (2)	1	LS	390,000	390,0000
34	Connection to Existing Water Main	1	LS	3,0000	3,0000
				/	/

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
SEWER					
35	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	6	VF	5000	3,000 =
36	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	1	<u>EA</u>	5004	5000
37	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	420	LF	4000	16.800 =
38	4" PVC Sanitary Sewer Force Main	4,400	LF	35"	154.0000
39	Lift Station, Sanitary Sewer	1	LS	175,0000	175,000"
40	8" Steel Casing (Open Cut)	50	LF	1250	6.25000
41	Concrete Encasement, Sewer	180	LF	800	14.4000
42	Air and Vacuum Release Valve	2	EA	2.500"	5.0000
43	Connection to Existing Sewer Main	1	LS	16.0000	16.0000
44	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer Force Main	4	EA	8000	3,20000
STORM	DRAINAGE				
45	Type 4 Ditch	200	<u>LF</u>	3000	6,000-
POWER	AND COMMUNICATIONS				2.5000
46	Transformer Pad	1	LS	2,5000	
				BID TOTAL	
				1,7	129,850 00



**VESTOOR** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11038

ं	Ρ	Α	G	E	
			-	,	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/19/2011			,	
	/16/2011	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTIT	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
COMPLETED SHEET. THE INOT FAILURE THE E-N ALL POTED THE START LATE, BUT PORTION ( BIDDERS N PORTION ( OF THE PI	ER IS RESPONSI O THE INFORMAT THE PURCHASING ASSUME ANY RE TO COMPLETE TH , WE REQUEST T MAIL ADDRESS A NTIAL BIDDERS FING TIME FOR I PRIOR TO THE OF THE PRE-BID WHO ARRIVE AFT OF THE PRE-BID	BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON T DIVISION AND THE SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTENDA HAT ALL POTENTIAL ND FAX NUMBER.  ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BID DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTE ER CONCLUSION OF DISMISSAL OF THE BUT DURING ANY OF BE PERMITTED TO	HE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S NCE SHEET. IN BIDDERS INCLUD  ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
BUSINESS USPS, FA VENDOR R QUESTION	QUESTIONS WILI ON 06/06/2011 X, COURIER OR ECEIVES AN UNE S WILL BE ANSW UESTIONS ARE E	BE ACCEPTED UNTI QUESTIONS MAY E-MAIL. IN ORDER FAIR ADVANTAGE, NO VERED ORALLY. IF PREFERRED. ADDRES	BE SENT VIA TO ASSURE NO SUBSTANTIVE POSSIBLE,	
DEPARTME PURCHASI 2019 WAS CHARLEST	NT OF ADMINIST NG DIVISION HINGTON STREET ON, WV 25305 4-558-4115 TARA.L.LYLE@V	r, EAST		
	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	onditions  da <sup>-</sup>	TE
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	l <sup>DA</sup>	16
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm</a> and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



EXDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK11038

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION 1707 COONSKIN DRIVE T CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/19/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 06/16/2011 ÇAT. NO **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE THE MODEL/BRAND/SHECIFTCATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT REJECTION OF THE BID. TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY TIS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP NOTICE TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHIEN DESPONDING TO BEO INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN

TELEPHONE



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11038

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

,	rara	LYLE
	<u> 304-5</u>	58-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304

304-341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	AS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/19/2			<u></u>	regress to distribution is				
D OPENING DATE:		06/16/2	2011		BI	D QI	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		INTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
-100-				NO.				
Ţ	SUPPLI WITH I HERE I	HE SPE	OF AI	I INFI ATION	ERIOR QUALITY S OF THE BID A	OR I	DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
	THE HIRATES	GHER OF AS EST ST VIRG	F THE ABLISI INIA (	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR SUBCONDEPARTMENT OF RANDOLPH COLORS SECONDECT)	TAUC	CTOR SHALL PAY BOR MINIMUM WAG Y, PURSUANT PREVAILING	-
	INTERI REQUII	EST FOR RED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MADE TO DUE (EXCEPT FO CONTAINED IN TITUTE OF ARCO TRACT ARE HERD	A RC THI TIH	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
	WORKEI A CER'	RS' COM TIFICAT	PENSA F FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDOR IS RIKERS' COMPENS	EQU ATIC	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
		F THE I IS CONT			ED BELOW WILL	BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF CO ISSUA THE B	MMERCIA NCE OF ID DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. THE	LIABILITY INS	URAI WISI NT (	E SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE	
	דואסוזים	CH DDOO	AC AL	ו דדדו או	NERS RISK - AL	ъLR.	FUL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN DF THE CONTRACT.	
	THE B	ID PAYA	BLE T	THI ACH BI DEFURI	E STATE OF WES ID AS A BID BO NISH A PERFORM	ST VI ND. IANCI	OTAL AMOUNT OF RGINIA, SHALL BITHE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR	<b>∃</b>
	4100			SEEF	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CO	INDITIONS	

MUEN DESPONDING TO BEO INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN



EXDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER DEFK11038 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

p 1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

ARMORY BOARD SECTION

25311-1099 304-341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS FOB SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM **BID OPENING DATE:** 06/16/2011 AMOUNT CAT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A \$OLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR | MAINTENANCE BOND ) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET., \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUNINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN TITLE

WHEN RESPONDING TO BEO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11038

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ARMORY BOARD SECTION
1707 COONSKIN DRIVE
CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

				F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINTE	<u> </u>	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	70 t	FREIGHT ILLING
05/19/20		0011	RTD O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
OPENING DATE:	06/16/ QUANTITY	LION CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO NO			
A TY 20 P P L D 0	CCEPTED ONI O BE UNREAS 0% OR MORE RODUCTS. I RODUCTS TO ABOR SURPLO EPARTMENT (	N IF THE CONABLE. HIGHER THE DOM BE SUPPLI S AREA", OF LABOR, ESTIC PROS	I, GLASS OR STEEL P COST OF DOMESTIC P SUCH COST IS UNREA HAN THE BID PRICE F MESTIC ALUMINUM, GL LED OR PRODUCED IN AS DEFINED BY THE FOREIGN PRODUCTS M DUCTS ARE 30% OR MO GN MADE PRODUCTS.	RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED	
P D A T C F S	ROVISIONS, ETERMINES ' LUMINUM, G THAN THE LO FFICE MAY ' EDUCTION I	THE SPENI THAT THERI LASS OR ST WEST BID I REQUEST, S N THE LOW! MUST IND:	RD OF A CONTRACT UNDING OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR TEEL THAT IS REASONDOMESTIC PRODUCTS, IN WRITING, A REEVALUMINUM, GLASS OR STUMINUM, GLASS OR ST	LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	
ì	EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADD		& ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (	F CONSTRUCTION	
r	THE ARCHITE	CT/ENGINE	ER AND/OR AGENCY STOWING SCHEDULE IN CONTROL OF STATE	4SSUING	
i	AND A LIST	OF ALL PA		OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM	1
		\$1	EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	DNDITIONS DA	TE
SIGNATURE					
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TO BEO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



> EZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11038

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

SH-p

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304

304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	TED	TERI	VIS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP VIA	<b>Y</b>		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
05/19/		2 / 5 5 / 5				DID O	יאקות	TNC TIME O	$\frac{1}{1:3}$	O DM
BID OPENING DATE		06/16/2		CAT	ITEM NUMI		LEN	ING TIME 0	1	AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	HEMINUM	3EN		GMITTHOE		
	PURCHA SEND A	SING Di	VISION THE	ON. T E ADDI	THE ARCHIT ENDUM TO T	ECT/EN\$	INE	N THE STATE SER SHALL ALS AGENCY FOR	80	
·	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED PAGE	ARTIE:	AND ADD	END THE AD IF NECES ENDUM SHOU (14) DAYS	SARY, E LD BE E	EXTE	END THE BID		
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A TION MA	SUBI THE TO ' PPLY '	NITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	TO THE RULES A ORIGINAL ADDENDUM	STATE  AND REC  BIDDING  DOCUMEN  THAT	E I ULZ DO VT.	OCUMENT THE ONLY ISSUED FOR T		
	REV. 1	1/96								
	Ехніві	T 10								
	ADDENI	OUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	<b>T</b> T					
	ADDENT	OUM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE NI OR SPECI	ECESSAR	¥ R:	WING CHECKED EVISIONS TO ETC.		
	ADDENI	DUM NOS	:		1.					
	NO. 1	•	5.	26	11.1					
	NO. 2		6	18/	X/					
20047115-			//	S <b>y</b> ER	EVERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CC	ONDITIO		ATE	
SIGNATURE			•							
TITLE			FEIN					ADDRESS CHAN	IGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER DEFK11038

P/	AGE
	8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

SH H P

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/19/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/16/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE NO MО. no. MO. UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE \$PECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE COMPANY REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED! LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV dapitol complex, Building 3, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



MODUMAN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [ Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEFK11038**  9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/19/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 06/16/2011 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. **15305.** WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: WELDING, INC CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO!: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO HFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT CONTRACT NULL AND VOID WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK11038 PAGE 10

ADDECO	T	DENICE TO	ATTENTION O
AUUMESS	COMPORTIN	$\mathbf{D}$	ATTENTION O

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

SH-P

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/19/2011			DENIENCE AL	2.0 DW	
BID OPENING DATE:		1 *** <del>*</del>		PENTING TIME 01	: 30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AWOON
		·			
		NO	TICE		
ī	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTM	ENT OF ADM	INISTRATION		
		ING DIVISI			
	BUILDIN				
	2019 WA	SHINGTON S	TREET, EAST		
	CHARLES	TON, WV 2	9302-0130		
	THE BID SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	ON THE FACE OF	
	THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI	MAY NOT BE CONS	SIDERED:	
	 \$EALED BID				
	1				
	BUYER:		-TL/32		
		ŀ			
	REQ. NO.:	- † †			
	BID OPENING	DATE:			
			1		
	BID OPENING	TIME:			
	DIENCE DDOV	THE A RAY N	WMBER IN CASE IT	TS NECESSARY	
	TO CONTACT	YOU REGARD	ING YOUR BID:		
			343-549	0,	
		-   Je-7.			
	TOT ENCE DOTN'	TOP TYPE I	NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERNING !				
		B	e Caswell		
		- 10-11-6		1	
		SEET	 REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	L DNDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				IN ORACE AROVE LAREL	ED WENDOD!

**EXHIBIT 10** 

REQUISITION NO.: ...DEFK 1103B

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:
NO. 15/26/1
NO. 2 6/8/11
NO. 3
NO. 4
NO. 5

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. **VENDOR** MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

VELOING, INC

REV. 11/96



**MODZEM** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### **Request for** Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEFK11038** 

	٦A	Ģ	-
			-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

	e e	Ten	MS OF SALI	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	SHIP V	ΙΔ	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
DATE PRINT	************	I EKI	VIS UF SAL	-	∋⊓IP V	ım	ı O.B	TALISMATERING
05/26/		<u> </u>						L
BID OPENING DATE:		06/16/;	2011 ,	.communication	***************************************	BID (	OPENING TIME 0	)1 <sub>1</sub> :30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				ļ		İ		
			اـ					
	•			ADDE	NDUM NO.	1		
	ļ							
	ת וו	שיד ממב	E EOL	MTMO.	G PAGES:			
	i .				FOR BIDS			
	1	B. MAP		TILITATA T	i FOR DIDD			
		D. MAF						1
	700	TO DETECTION OF	n CIZNIO	at EDO	DATENIA TO	7 mm 2 CITE	- milia	
					EMENT IS			
							WITH YOUR	
					AND RETUR	n may R	ESOLI IN	ĺ
	PISQUA	TILICA,	LION (	OF YO	UR BID.			
						•		ĺ
			·			-		
							ļ	
					END OF AD	DENDUM I	NO. 1	
					1			]
								1
0001			тв .		968-20			
	}	1						
	UTILIT	Y EXTE	NSION	PROJ	ECT ELKIN	S ARMED	FORCES CENTER	
			ļ	ļ			1	.
					-			
							ļ	·
			İ	ŀ	}			
	*****	титс	דכ ייי	HE EM		DEEK11	0 ф38 ***** ТОТАІ	15171985010
		11110	122 1	112 1214	D OF REQ	DEFRIE	V38 """"" IOIAI	.:   <u>9 /, 729,850</u> <del>*</del>
				]	1			
			1					
			1					. 1
	ĺ		]					
								1
				l Something	Went Something	******************************	 	
SIGNATURE		<i></i>		SEE	WE HOLD WOLLDH	TERMS AND CO		TE TE
SIGNATURE	W.	ワー	aur	رمه		30	Y 346-0763	6/16/11
TITLE		F	EIN		33516		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BENOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>	ES.	DONIDING	TO DEC	INCE	OT NAME AND	ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	
/Wi	HEN KES	PUNDING	10 KFC	λ, IIVSEI	TI NAME AND	AUDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	FLED ACIADOU



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## **Request for**

 AG	Ē	
	-	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE B04-558-2544

\*709035507 304-346-0763 WELDING INC 1712 PENNSYLVANIA AVE PO BOX 6007 CHARLESTON WV 25362

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 06/16/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ADDENDUM NO. 1. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ARE ATTACHED. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN ÞISQUALIFICA†ION ΦF YΟΨR BID. END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 0001 ľΒ 968-20 1 UTILITY EXTENSION PROJECT ELKINS ARMED FORCES CENTER 51,729,850 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEFK11d38 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE POVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	signed, Welding, Inc.
of P. O. Box 6007 Charleston, WV 2	
	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the should children in such that subayons the	Deinsing has submitted to the Dunchasian Castian of the
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto DEFK11038: Utility Extension Project Elkins Armed F	
Elkins, WV	0.000
	A1
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter in hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the	nto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation sh	nall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability	of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agree way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the C	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
walve notice of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pres	
16th day of June 2011	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Principal Corporate Seal	Welding, Inc.
	(Name of Principal)
	By W. C. Caurel
	(Must be President or
	Vice Preddent)
	Mesiolen
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	International Fidelity Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	/ ALIAXATO
	/ // // // // // // // // // // // // /

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

#### FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

16th day of

aria H. Granco

RFQ No.	
---------	--

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGN	NATURE	
Vendor's Name: WEND!	NG INC.	- lulu
Authorized Signature:	O. Court	Date: 6/16///
State of		•
County of Kanawha	, to-wit:	, 20 🖊
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to b	efore me this 65 of 0000 of 000  , 20	
My Commission expires	ne 17	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	Aur Carryll
	OFFICIAL SEAL BRUCE CASWELL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	

My Commission Expires June 14, 2021



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virgini	<u>.</u>
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-	-WIT:
I, W.O. Caswell, after be	eing first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:	and and
1. I am an employee of	(company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that WE	(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug fr policy is in compliance with <b>Wes</b>	ee workplace policy and that such st Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to un	der the penalty of perjury.
	(Company Name)
	(Company Name)
By:	D. C. Cawel
Title:	Kesjdent
Date	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to befor	re me this 16th day of June 2011
By Commission expires	
(Seal)  OFFICIAL SEAL BRUCE CASWELL NOTARY PUBLIC	Aune Carvell
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 1712 Pennsylvania Avenue Charleston, WY 25302	(Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMI	TTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO IONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL	RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.	Rev March 2009